
Community Redevelopment
Agency (CRA)

Agenda
August 25, 2021 @ 2:30 pm
City Hall Commission Chambers
401 S. Park Avenue

welcome
Agendas and all backup material supporting each agenda item are accessible via the city's
website at cityofwinterpark.org/bpm and include virtual meeting instructions.

assistance & appeals
Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should
contact the City Clerk’s Office (407-599-3277) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting.

“If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter
considered at this hearing, a record of the proceedings is needed to ensure that a verbatim
record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon
which the appeal is to be based.” (F.S. 286.0105). 

please note
Times are projected and subject to change.
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https://cityofwinterpark.org/bpm
tel:4075993277


  agenda time  

1. Called to Order

2. Consent Agenda

 a. Approve the minutes of July 14, 2021  1 minute

3. Staff Updates

4. Citizen Comments (for items not on the agenda): Three minutes allowed for
each speaker

5. Action Items

 a. CRA Budget FY21-22  45 minutes

6. Board Comments

7. Adjournment
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https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/winterpark/a8b933b56638d1ca89f946b95eae7ec90.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/winterpark/98136b8c1ea96771da772a956ee614f00.pdf


Community
Redevelopment

Agency
agenda item

item type Consent Agenda meeting date August 25, 2021

prepared by Kyle Dudgeon approved by Michelle del Valle, Randy
Knight

board approval Completed

strategic objective

subject
Approve the minutes of July 14, 2021

motion / recommendation
Approve as presented

background

alternatives / other considerations

fiscal impact
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CRA 071421.pdf

3

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1030378/CRA_071421.pdf


 

 Community Redevelopment Agency  
Meeting Minutes 

 
July 14, 2021 at 1:00 p.m. 

 
City Hall, Commission Chambers  

401 S. Park Avenue | Winter Park, Florida 

 

Present 
Mayor Phil Anderson City Manager Randy Knight 
Commissioner Marty Sullivan City Clerk Rene Cranis 
Commissioner Sheila DeCiccio 
Commissioner Carolyn Cooper 
Commissioner Todd Weaver (arrived at 1:15 p.m.) 
Orange County Representative Hal George 

1) Call to Order 

Mayor Anderson called the meeting to order at 1:05 p.m. He noted the lack of physical 
quorum and advised that Commissioner Weaver will be arriving shortly.  The meeting 
commenced for discussion only. No action was taken until after Commissioner Weaver’s 
arrival at 1:15 p.m. 

2) Consent Agenda (Addressed after Action Items) 

a. Approval of the minutes of the regular meeting, February 24, 2021  

3) Staff Updates 

4) Citizen Comments (for items not on the agenda): Three minutes allowed for 
each speaker 

5) Action Items 

a. Acquisition of 919 W. Fairbanks Avenue 
 

Mr. Knight gave an update on the purchase of other properties on Fairbanks Avenue for 
road improvements. He advised that the purchase price for the property at 919 W. 
Fairbanks is $700,000 and responded to questions regarding the status of current tenant 
leases, planned improvements and timeline. (Commissioner Weaver arrived at this time.) 

Motion made by Commissioner Weaver to approve contract for the purchase of 
919 W. Fairbanks Avenue subject to satisfactory results of the due diligence 
process; seconded by Commissioner DeCiccio. There were no public comments. Upon 
a roll call vote, Mayor Anderson; Commissioners Sullivan, DeCiccio, Cooper and 
Weaver, and Mr. George voted yes. Motion carried unanimously with a 6-0 vote. 
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http://winterpark.granicus.com/wordlinkreceiver.php?clip_id=4fd341ea-62a2-4a83-adb1-ec3d0a2f6206&meta_id=b932e4ca-aa30-4574-865f-f3bd90ec0639&time=38
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http://winterpark.granicus.com/wordlinkreceiver.php?clip_id=4fd341ea-62a2-4a83-adb1-ec3d0a2f6206&meta_id=977447f4-0b49-4485-a49c-4d07f28958f8&time=85


Meeting of the Community Redevelopment Agency 
July 14, 2021 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 

 

2) Consent Agenda  

a. Approval of the minutes of the regular meeting, February 24, 2021 

Motion made by Commissioner Cooper to approve the Consent Agenda; seconded 
by Commissioner Weaver. Motion carried unanimously with a 6-0 vote. 

6) Board Comments 

Commissioner Cooper asked the commission to consider in the upcoming budget 
process adding $2.5 million funds for the post office for the next two years.  

7) Adjournment  

The meeting adjourned at 1:24 p.m. 

 

 

______________________________ 
 Mayor Phillip M. Anderson 

 

ATTEST:  

 

________________________________ 
City Clerk Rene Cranis 
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http://winterpark.granicus.com/wordlinkreceiver.php?clip_id=4fd341ea-62a2-4a83-adb1-ec3d0a2f6206&meta_id=c9c091dd-bd5e-40bc-b2b7-a801b0506c8e&time=870
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Community
Redevelopment

Agency
agenda item

item type Action Items meeting date August 25, 2021

prepared by Kyle Dudgeon approved by Peter Moore, Randy Knight

board approval Completed

strategic objective Fiscal Stewardship

subject
CRA Budget FY21-22

motion / recommendation
Approve as presented

background

During this past fiscal year, the real estate market yielded varying degrees of growth due
to the uncertain nature of the pandemic. As a result, modest returns on TIF were
produced.

Revenue:

Budget estimates suggest increment revenue will increase 5.23%. With added interest
earnings and revenue totals are projected at $6.72 million. Contributions from Orange
County over $2 million in increment revenue are met with a 30% rebate and a 50% rebate
of contributions over $3 million. The CRA will rebate $725,000 to the County as part of
this agreement. Increment revenue contributions to the trust fund by the City exceed that
of the County. 

Expenses:

Through August 2021, actual expenditures of the CRA are expected to be in-line with
budgeted estimates by fiscal year-end. As a result, staff has proposed a budget that
maintains all debt service payments, supports operations, fulfills all contracts, provides
funding for existing programs and includes capital improvement projects. For FY21-22,
general personnel and indirect costs are expected to each stay below ten percent of total
expenditures. Debt Service shows no significant change. The table below demonstrates
budget expense categories consistent with the proforma for FY21-22.
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FY21-22 CRA Budget Expenses %
Personnel & Indirect Costs $546,807 8%
General Operating $381,487 6%
Community Initiatives $547,000 8%
Capital Maintenance $100,000 2%
Debt Service $1,496,097 23%
Misc. Capital Enhancements $140,000 2%
Proposed Additional Projects $3,400,000 51%

Personnel & Indirect Costs: Identified as any cost related to salaries, wages, and benefits.

General Operating: Costs associated with operating supplies, memberships, books,
periodicals, equipment, promotional activities, travel and training, and contractual
services. 

Community Initiatives: Includes CRA resident and business programs, support funding for
the Winter Park Community Center and other nonprofits.

Capital Maintenance: Funding for parking agreements within the CRA district.

Debt Service: Approved bonds through the CRA. Bonds are expected through the existing
life of the district.

Misc. Capital Enhancements: Funding for smaller capital intensive projects, or partnership
opportunities through the upcoming year. Past projects have included weekend Sunrail,
the moonlight garden project, downtown sidewalk repair, parking sensors, and
pedestrian safety improvements.

Capital Projects: Projects included as part of the capital improvement plan (e.g. FY21-22
proforma).

Capital Improvement Plan

The proposed capital improvement plan estimates future increment revenue growth,
project costs, and Agency direction into the remaining life of the CRA. At this time,
conservative growth ( roughly 4% average) is presumed through 2027. For reference, the
attached CRA scenario sheet hypothesizes alternative changes in future TIF yet to be
determined.  

Funding Highlights

The chart below represents highlights of new funding for the upcoming fiscal year divided
by project, program, and social and event:
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Budget Highlights: 

Project Funding Cost Budget Category
Post Office Acquisition $3,000,000 Capital Projects
New York Avenue Phase II $400,000 Capital Projects
CRA Enhancement Fund $100,000 Misc. Capital Enhancement
Small Scale CRA Projects Fund $100,000 Misc. Capital Enhancement
Program Funding   
Affordable Housing $200,000 Community Initiatives
Business Façade Program $100,000 Community Initiatives
Residential Paint Program $12,000 Community Initiatives
Social & Event Funding   
Community Center Programming $48,000 Community Initiatives
Heritage Center Operations $40,000 Community Initiatives
Winter Park Playhouse $40,000 Community Initiatives
Snow in the Park $35,000 General Operating
Welbourne Nursery Program $35,000 Community Initiatives
Organizational Support Grant $25,000 Community Initiatives
Depugh Nursing Home $20,000 Community Initiatives

Popcorn Flicks $7,000 Community Initiatives
Total: $4,622,000  
 

The table highlights over $4.6 million of investment by the CRA to the district in project,
program, and social & event funding. Included for discussion is the Post Office purchase,
New York Avenue streetscape, and Central Park stage option.

Post Office Acquisition

Under section 4.4 titled ‘Business Element’ the 1994 CRA plan highlights the acquisition of
the property.  The parcel itself is 1.98 acres according to the Orange County Property
Appraiser and encompasses both retail and distribution space under its current
operation from the United States Postal Service. Total contribution under the CRA CIP is
valued at $7.5 million. Final costs would be determined based on negotiation with the
post office.

New York Avenue Streetscape

Originally slated to begin prior to the pandemic, shifts in materials, labor, and timing have
caused delay to the project. Concurrently, costs have also risen resulting in a staff request
for additional funds to complete the intended scope. Early in the year, staff participated
in the bidding process for intersection improvements at New York and Fairbanks Avenue.

8



Results produced costs that would allow existing allocated funds to enhance the
intersection only. With the proposed additional funds in place, the remaining length of
the road (to north of Morse Boulevard) achieves the originally approved scope of work by
the Agency in 2018. Alternatively, the board may wish to leaves existing funds as is, only
improve the intersection, and allocate new increment revenue to a different project.

Central Park Stage Option

In coordination with improvements to park space; Policy 7.3A of the 1994 CRA plan states
the Agency shall enhance public spaces. In addition, Policy 8.6D states open spaces shall
be coordinated to provide a cohesive neighborhood. Stage enhancements are consistent
with both of these policies. It was originally constructed in the early 1980's with a refitting
of the canopy (after the hurricanes in 2004) as the last known significant improvement to
the structure. The site is also highlighted in the 2002 Central Park Master Plan and 2009
Parks Strategic Plan as an area for update.

Approved for design by the Agency in January 2021, staff has worked diligently with
community stakeholders, City departments, and private firms to realize a schematic
concept for bid. Images are included in the backup to this item. Given the timing of
proposed American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds, staff is proposing moving funding up in
the CRA’s Capital Improvement Plan to FY22-23 (from FY23-24) to limit some time delay in
financing the project. The board may wish to push funding even earlier to FY21-22 to
account for gaps in the total project cost. An estimate of probable cost is included for
reference.

As part of their unanimous approval of the budget, moving up stage funding was
positively endorsed by the CRA Advisory Board under the condition that ARPA funding is
committed to the project.

alternatives / other considerations
Amend the budget

fiscal impact
Impacts are articulated within the budget 
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CRA Scenarios - Ten Year Pro-Forma.pdf
 
ATTACHMENTS:
FINAL_2020-11-03 New York Avenue Roadway Improvements Bid Plans_signed.pdf
 
ATTACHMENTS:
Central Park Stage Renderings and Cost Estimate.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1032153/CRA_Scenarios_-_Ten_Year_Pro-Forma.pdf
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FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031
ESTIMATED REVENUES
TIF Revenue - City 3,552,754          3,765,919         3,803,578       3,879,650       3,996,040       4,155,881       

TIF Revenue - County 3,125,005          3,312,505         3,345,630       3,412,543       3,514,919       3,655,516       

Investment Earnings 20,000               18,000              19,800            20,196            20,600            21,115            

Misc. Revenues 30,000               30,000              30,000            -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues 6,727,759          7,126,425         7,199,009        7,312,389        7,531,559        7,832,512        
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES
Personnel & Indirect Costs 546,807              565,551            585,022           605,251           626,275           648,898           
General Operating 381,487              385,107            395,599           406,406           419,367           432,782           
Community Initiatives 547,000              550,240            553,577           557,015           561,145           565,420           
Capital Maintenance 100,000              103,000            106,090           109,273           112,551           115,927           
Misc. Capital Enhancements 140,000              140,000            140,000           140,000           140,000           140,000           
Debt Service & Transfers 1,496,097          1,484,485         1,071,284        1,066,442        710,568           -                   
Total Expenditures 3,211,391          3,228,383         2,851,571        2,884,386        2,569,907        1,903,027        
Annual Surplus/Deficit (Funding Available for 
Additional Projects and Programs)

3,516,368          3,898,042         4,347,438        4,428,003        4,961,652        5,929,485        

Proposed Project Addl. Funding Est. Totals FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031
17/92 Streetscape 5,185,228      -                      -                     1,000,000        2,000,000        2,185,228        -                   
New York Streetscape 400,000         400,000              -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   
MLK Park Improvements 3,000,000      -                      1,500,000         1,500,000        -                   -                   -                   
Post Office Purchase 3,000,000      3,000,000          -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   
Parking Structures 8,000,000      -                      -                     1,000,000        1,500,000        2,000,000        3,500,000        
Hannibal Sq. Design Guideline Implementation 200,000         -                      200,000            -                   -                   -                   -                   
Central Park Stage Area Improvements 500,000         -                      500,000            -                   -                   -                   -                   
Proposed CRA Project Funding Total 20,285,228    3,400,000          2,200,000         3,500,000        3,500,000        4,185,228        3,500,000        
Fund Surplus/Deficit 116,368              1,698,042         847,438           928,003           776,424           2,429,485        

Cumulative Cash Balance (Reserves) 545,973         662,341              2,360,383         3,207,820        4,135,823        4,912,247        7,341,732        

Community Redevelopment Agency 10-Year Proforma
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FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031
Total Revenues 6,727,759          7,128,725         7,199,813        7,313,107        7,532,186        7,832,943        
Total Expenditures 3,211,391          3,230,598         2,856,146        2,891,471        2,574,783        1,905,545        
Annual Surplus/Deficit (Funding Available for 
Additional Projects and Programs)

3,516,368          3,898,126         4,343,668        4,421,636        4,957,403        5,927,398        

Proposed Project Addl. Funding Est. Totals FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031
17/92 Streetscape 5,185,228      -                      -                     1,000,000        2,000,000        2,185,228        -                   
New York Streetscape 400,000         400,000              -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   
MLK Park Improvements 3,000,000      -                      1,500,000         1,500,000        -                   -                   -                   
Post Office Purchase 3,000,000      3,000,000          -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   
Parking Structures 8,000,000      -                      -                     1,000,000        1,500,000        2,000,000        3,500,000        
Hannibal Sq. Design Guideline Implementation 200,000         -                      200,000            -                   -                   -                   -                   
Central Park Stage Area Improvements 500,000         -                      500,000            -                   -                   -                   -                   
Proposed CRA Project Funding Total 20,285,228    3,400,000          2,200,000         3,500,000        3,500,000        4,185,228        3,500,000        
Fund Surplus/Deficit 116,368              1,698,126         843,668           921,636           772,175           2,427,398        

Cumulative Cash Balance (Reserves) 545,973         662,341              2,360,467         3,204,135        4,125,771        4,897,945        7,325,343        

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031
Total Revenues 6,727,759          6,928,392         7,135,039        7,317,881        7,537,104        7,762,899        
Total Expenditures 3,211,391          3,230,598         2,856,146        2,891,471        2,574,783        1,905,545        
Annual Surplus/Deficit (Funding Available for 
Additional Projects and Programs)

3,516,368          3,697,794         4,278,893        4,426,410        4,962,320        5,857,354        

Proposed CRA Project Funding Total 3,400,000          2,200,000         3,500,000        3,500,000        4,185,228        3,500,000        
Fund Surplus/Deficit 116,368              1,497,794         778,893           926,410           777,092           2,357,354        
Cumulative Cash Balance (Reserves) 662,341              2,160,135         2,939,028        3,865,438        4,642,531        6,999,884        

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031
Total Revenues 6,727,759          7,061,947         7,412,834        7,751,254        8,138,085        8,544,246        
Total Expenditures 3,211,391          3,230,598         2,856,146        2,891,471        2,574,783        1,905,545        
Annual Surplus/Deficit (Funding Available for 
Additional Projects and Programs)

3,516,368          3,831,349         4,556,688        4,859,783        5,563,302        6,638,701        

Proposed CRA Project Funding Total 3,400,000          2,200,000         3,500,000        3,500,000        4,185,228        3,500,000        
Fund Surplus/Deficit 116,368              1,631,349         1,056,688        1,359,783        1,378,074        3,138,701        
Cumulative Cash Balance (Reserves) 662,341              2,293,690         3,350,378        4,710,161        6,088,235        9,226,936        

Community Redevelopment Agency 10-Year Proforma - Original Proforma

Community Redevelopment Agency 10-Year Proforma - 5% Annual TIF Increase Proforma

Community Redevelopment Agency 10-Year Proforma - 3% Annual TIF Increase Proforma
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FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031
Total Revenues 6,727,759          7,195,502         7,695,971        8,201,455        8,774,407        9,387,448        
Total Expenditures 3,211,391          3,230,598         2,856,146        2,891,471        2,574,783        1,905,545        
Annual Surplus/Deficit (Funding Available for 
Additional Projects and Programs)

3,516,368          3,964,904         4,839,825        5,309,985        6,199,624        7,481,903        

Proposed CRA Project Funding Total 3,400,000          2,200,000         3,500,000        3,500,000        4,185,228        3,500,000        
Fund Surplus/Deficit 116,368              1,764,904         1,339,825        1,809,985        2,014,396        3,981,903        
Cumulative Cash Balance (Reserves) 662,341              2,427,245         3,767,070        5,577,055        7,591,450        11,573,354     

Cumulative cash balance is based upon the existing approved allocation of planned capital projects. Any changes or additions would impact subsequent years. 

Community Redevelopment Agency 10-Year Proforma - 7% Annual TIF Increase Proforma

 -
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CITY OF WINTER PARK, FLORIDA

NEW YORK AVENUE  ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

Prepared For:

ISSUED FOR BID: OCTOBER 20, 2020

PROJECT LOCATION

EB 9951
gai consultants

Prepared By:

618 EAST SOUTH STREET
S U I T E  7 0 0
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801
PHONE:  (407)  423-8398
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Orange County, Florida
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401 South Park Avenue
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City of Winter Park
Planning and Development
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618 South Street, Suite 700
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NEW YORK AVENUE - ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS
CITY OF WINTER PARK, FLORIDA C0.10
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NEW YORK AVENUE

BENCHMARK N&D 6680
ELEV.: 91.52

STA.: 11+35.21
OFF.: 24.59 (LT)
N: 1548569.9140
E: 542964.4040

BENCHMARK MAGNAIL
ELEV.: 92.41
STA.: 15+56.38
OFF.: 20.46 (RT)
N: 1548991.6890
E: 543003.8060

BENCHMARK N&D LB7276
ELEV.: 91.53
STA.: 17+23.66
OFF.: 45.29 (LT)
N: 1549153.8860
E: 542935.1990

BENCHMARK N&D SSMC
ELEV.: 94.13
STA.: 21+17.86
OFF.: 24.25 (RT)
N: 1549555.4518
E: 542987.2036

BENCHMARK N&D LB2108
ELEV.: 94.68
STA.: 23+32.47
OFF.: 22.00 (RT)
N: 1549766.7150
E: 542981.9560

BENCHMARK N&D LB6777
ELEV.: 92.62
STA.: 28+00.30
OFF.: 22.12 (LT)
N: 1550234.0240
E: 542932.6710

City of Winter Park
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Winter Park Pavilion Budget

Plan Dated 6/8/2021

Division Description Amount Percentage of Total

1 General Conditions $79,453 9.45%

2 Site/Building Demolition $17,755 2.11%

2 Sitework $33,917 4.03%

2 Fencing $0 0.00%

2 Landscaping/Irrigation $5,970 0.71%

3 Concrete $55,819 6.64%

4 Masonry $0 0.00%

5 Steel $27,893 3.32%

5 Ornamental Railings/LED $34,200 4.07%

6 Rough Carpentry $18,521 2.20%

6 Wood Trusses/Framing $30,021 3.57%

6 Composite Materials $190,614 22.67%

7 Thermal/Moisture $41,440 4.93%

9 Stucco/EIFS $9,000 1.07%

9 Flooring $0 0.00%

9 Painting $7,320 0.87%

10 Louvers $1,465 0.17%

11 Equipment $0 0.00%

12 Furnishings $0 0.00%

16 Electrical $75,000 8.92%

16 Low Voltage/Security $0 0.00%

Total Direct Costs $628,387 74.74%

Office Overhead $37,703 4.48%

Contractors Fee $26,644 3.17%

Insurances $2,993 0.36%

GC Contingency $138,547 16.48%

P&P Bond $6,500 0.77%

Total $840,773 100.00%
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